

---

**No. 17-2445 (Consolidated with 17-2433)**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

ANTHONY M. STAR, *et al.*,  
Defendants–Respondents.

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, No. 17 CV 1164

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFFS–APPELLANTS**

---

Jonathan D. Schiller  
David A. Barrett  
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
575 Lexington Ave., 7th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
Telephone: (212) 446-2300  
Email: *dbarrett@bsfllp.com*  
*jschiller@bsfllp.com*

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
1155 F Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
Telephone: (202) 220-1100  
Email: *Donald.Verrilli@mto.com*

Stuart H. Singer  
Pascual Oliu  
BOIES, SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP  
401 E. Las Olas Blvd., Ste. 1200  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Telephone: (954) 356-0011  
Email: *ssinger@bsfllp.com*  
*poliu@bsfllp.com*

Henry Weissmann  
Fred A. Rowley, Jr.  
Mark R. Yohalem  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
350 South Grand Ave., Ste. 5000  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9100  
Email: *Henry.Weissmann@mto.com*  
*Fred.Rowley@mto.com*  
*Mark.Yohalem@mto.com*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Leonard A. Gail  
Suyash Agrawal  
Paul Berks  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
50 E. Washington St., Suite 400  
Chicago, IL 60602  
Telephone: (312) 283-1590  
Email: *lgail@masseygail.com*  
*sagrawal@masseygail.com*  
*pberks@masseygail.com*

Jonathan S. Massey  
MASSEY & GAIL LLP  
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 652-4511  
Email: *jmassey@masseygail.com*

*for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. A PRIMARY JURISDICTION REFERRAL IS NOT APPROPRIATE IN THIS CASE.....	1
A. Defendants Have Waived the Issue of Primary Jurisdiction.....	2
B. Primary Jurisdiction Is Inapplicable to Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claim .....	3
1. The Preemption Claim Is Within The Court’s Competence To Resolve.....	3
2. The Added Expense and Delay Further Cuts Against Referring this Case to FERC .....	9
3. FERC’s Views Can Be Solicited By Requesting an Amicus Brief.....	11
II. <i>EX PARTE YOUNG</i> IS AVAILABLE AS THE BASIS FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF IN THIS CASE .....	12
A. The Supreme Court’s Opinion in <i>Armstrong</i> Resolves This Issue .....	14
B. Federal Courts Have Long Entertained Equitable Actions to Enjoin Enforcement of State Law in Circumstances Like Those Present Here .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Tex. Dep't of Ins.</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 390 (D. Mass. 2016).....	12
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd v. Mass. Elec. Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Am. School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	passim
<i>Astiana v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 753 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Augustson v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 422 (E.D.N.C. 2012) .....	6
<i>Baltimore &amp; Ohio Chicago Terminal R. Co. v. Wis. Cent. Ltd.</i> , 154 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Bellsouth Telecomm'cns LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro. Gov't.</i> , 2016 WL 4030975 (W.D. Ky. July 26, 2016) .....	17
<i>Boyes v. Shell Oil Prod. Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2000).....	4
<i>Carroll v. Safford</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 441 (1845).....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	22
<i>Diamond Shamrock Expl. Co. v. Hodel</i> , 853 F.2d 1159 (5th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Douglas v. Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 606 (2012).....	15, 24
<i>Entergy Nuclear Fitzpatrick, LLC v. Zibelman</i> , 2016 WL 958605 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2016) .....	6
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	21
<i>Gross Common Carrier, Inc. v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 703 (7th Cir. 1995).....	2
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	4, 5, 7, 10
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	13
<i>Kendra Oil &amp; Gas, Inc. v. Homco, Ltd.</i> , 879 F.2d 240 (7th Cir. 1989).....	2
<i>Kent v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1208 (N.D. Cal. 2002) .....	8
<i>Lane v. Watts</i> , 234 U.S. 525 (1914).....	20
<i>Lohr v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 1037555 (W.D. Wash. March 17, 2017) .....	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Nat'l Tank Truck Carriers, Inc. v. Burke</i> , 608 F.2d 819 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	4
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n</i> , 2010 WL 1253551 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2010) .....	4
<i>O'Brien v. Cont'l Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 593 F.2d 54 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	8
<i>Occidental Chem. Corp. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 810 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	3
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015) .....	7
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian</i> , 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	7
<i>PPL Energyplus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	8, 12
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of the Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. Barlow</i> , 846 F.2d 474 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	9
<i>Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co. v. Lane</i> , 244 U.S. 492 (1917) .....	20
<i>Soo Line R.R. Co. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 38 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (D. Minn. 1998) .....	5
<i>Tampa Interstate 75 Ltd. P'ship v. Fla. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1277 (M.D. Fla. 2003) .....	3

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Texasgulf Inc. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.</i> , 471 F. Supp. 594 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	3
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987) .....	19
<i>United States v. W. Pac. Ry.</i> , 352 U.S. 59 (1956) .....	3
<i>Va. Office of Prot. &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011) .....	13, 22, 23, 24
<i>Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Md.</i> , 535 U.S. 635 (2002) .....	13, 22
<i>Verizon Wireless (VAW) LLC v. City of Rio Rancho</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	passim

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

2 U.S.C. § 1 .....	21
2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	21
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	20
12 U.S.C. § 4908(a)(1) .....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1) .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) .....	5
16 U.S.C. § 824e(b) .....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
16 U.S.C. § 825p .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 247c(c).....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	14, 19, 24
49 U.S.C. § 10102(6)(A) .....	5
49 U.S.C. § 10102(6)(C) .....	5
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Article VI, cl. 2 .....	14
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing</i> , Nos. 14-614, 14-623 (U.S.), 2016 WL 344494 (2016) .....	12
Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , No. 13-271 (U.S.), 2014 WL 4826636 (2014) .....	12
Brief for the United States and FERC as Amici Curiae, <i>Miss. Power &amp; Light Co.v. Mississippi</i> , No. 86-1970 (U.S.), 1987 WL 880466 (1987) .....	12
Reply Brief for the Petitioners, <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center</i> , No. 14-15 (U.S.), 2015 WL 163994 (2015) .....	15
H. Monaghan, <i>A Cause of Action, Anyone?: Federal Equity and the Preemption of State Law</i> , 91 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1807 (2016) .....	18
